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CAUTION: U.S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a registered physician.

INTENDED USE: The MedSource TrueSafe Comfort® Blood Control Safety I.V. Catheter is indicated

to sample blood or administer �uids intravenously. The MedSource TrueSafe Comfort® Blood Control

Safety I.V. Catheter may be used on any patient population with consideration given to adequacy of

vascular anatomy and appropriateness of the procedure, the solution being administered, and the

duration of the therapy.

The following instructions contain important information regarding the safe use of this

product. Please read the Instructions for Use contents entirely before using this product.

Failure to properly follow warnings and instructions could result in serious injury or

death to the patient and /or clinician. Product Description:

The device TrueSafe Comfort® Blood Control Safety I.V. Catheter consists of major components as in g. (1), g. (2) and g. (3),

(A) Stainless Steel Needle, (B) Front chamber, (C) Gauge Chamber, (D) Catheter Cannula, (E) Safety Cap, (F) Stainless Steel Spring,

(G) Flash Chamber, (H) Activation Button, (I) Catheter Hub. (J) Needle Bevel. (K) Canula Tip. (L) Rapid �ashback needle.

(M) Blood Control Valve

The TrueSafe Comfort® Safety I.V. Catheter gauges are color coded for positive identication and range from 14G to 24G

ORANGE = 14G GREY = 16G GREEN = 18G PINK = 20G BLUE = 22G YELLOW = 24G

Warnings:

Clinicians must follow Instructions for Use. In addition to following the Instructions for Use, clinicians must be trained to ensure

proper usage of the device. Failure to do either of these could result in death or serious injury to the patient and / or clinician.

To avoid an accidental needle stick, use the device as described in the Instructions for Use and discard immediately into an

approved sharps container.

Do not apply pressure during usage that causes the needle/catheter to �ex.

In the unlikely event that the device does not function as described in the Instructions for Use, immediately dispose of the device

in an approved sharps container.

Prior to insertion, caution needs to be taken to ensure that the catheter does not come in contact with any foreign objects.

Contact with a foreign object creates the potential for embolus.

Never reinsert the introducer needle inside the catheter. Reinsertion threatens the integrity of the catheter and could lead to

embolus.

TrueSafe Comfort® Blood Control is intended for short-term use. Usage beyond this may lead to infection.
Cautions:
This device is in an unopened package and is sterile, non-toxic and non-pyrogenic.

Discard if open, wet, or damaged.

The materials used to manufacture this device do not contain natural rubber latex.

This product does not contain PVC. This product is not made with DEHP.

This device is Radiopaque.

This device is for single use only. Any attempt to re-sterilize and/or recondition the device will compromise the integrity of the

device and may have an adverse ct on performance.effe

The valve is designed to provide �uid control to typical venous pressures. Venous pressures that exceed this range may result in

�uid leakage from the valve.

CAUTION: U.S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a registered physician.
Precautions:

This device is designed to reduce needle stick occurrences. Care must always be exercised when using this product. In addition

to the Instructions for Use provided, it is strongly recommended that the clinician follow the guidelines put forth by the Centers

for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) standards (USA) for

bloodborne pathogens when using this product.

During catheter insertion, maintenance, and removal follow current “Guidelines for the Prevention of Intravascular Catheter-

Related Infections,” CDC, Atlanta, GA (USA) Institutional policy and procedures, and professional standards of care.

Securely the catheter to the patient. Improper securement can result in loss of vascular access. A �rm connection betweenaffix

the catheter hub and administration set is necessary to prevent leaking.

The introducer needle is longer than the catheter tube and will enter the vein or artery �rst. This can cause a blood �ashback

prior to the entrance of the catheter tube into the vein or artery. Advancing the catheter and needle together slightly will ensure

intravascular access for the catheter. When advancing slightly, it is recommended to reduce the angle of approach in order to

minimize the chance of puncturing the posterior wall of the vessel.

In the event of an unsuccessful venipuncture, stabilize the catheter hub and activate the safety mechanism. The safety position

can be found by hearing a slight “click” sound and noticing the retraction of the needle into the gauge chamber via the spring.

Remove the catheter and properly dispose of both the spent catheter and locked Safety I.V. Catheter assembly.

There may be slight resistance when attaching and detaching the IV connector to the catheter hub in order to activate and

deactivate the valve.
Instruction for use:

Due to the risk of bloodborne pathogen exposure, follow Universal Precautions during placement, use, and removal of

TrueSafe Comfort® Blood Control Safety I.V. Catheter.

Clinicians must be trained in the practice of venipuncture and be aware of inherent dangers. Keep unshielded needles away from body

and �ngers at all times.

Aseptic technique, proper skin preparation and continued protection of the site are essential. Observe Universal Precautions on

all patients.

TrueSafe Comfort® Blood Control Safety I.V. Catheter

A. Remove safety cap in an outward motion and inspect catheter unit.

B. Grasp device front chamber between thumb and �ngers, verify the advancement tab and needle bevel are in the up position.

C. Perform venipuncture.

D. Observe blood return. Sizes 20, 22, 24, GA: blood return will be visible through the catheter ash window Fig. (3). Lower

and advance the catheter 1/8”

E. Keeping the device stable, advance the catheter off of the hub and into the vein.

F. Before withdrawing the needle from the catheter, depress the activation button to activate the safety mechanism.The needle

should retract fully into the gauge chamber.

G. Observe valved hub carefully for any signs of leakage.

H. Connect I.V. Administration line.

I. Immediately discard unit into an approved sharps container.

Esp olañ

PR C UCIóN: La ley federal deE A E ts ados Unidos re ts ringe la venta de este dispositivo a médicos
re s rados o porgi t presc i ción facultativa.r p
USO P E I O:R V ST El M dSo r ee u c TrueSafe Comodidad® Seguridad del control de sangre I. CatéterV.
está n icado para tomar muestras de sangre o administri d ar líquidos por vía intravenosa. El
MedSo r eu c Tr e afe Comodidadu S ® Segu i ad delr d c n rol de sangre I.V. Catétero t se puede utilizar en
cualquier población de pacientes teniendo en cuenta la idoneid de la anatomía vascular y laad
idoneida del procedimiento, la solución que se administra y la duración de la terapiad .

Las siguientes instrucciones contienen ac importanteinform ión
sobre el uso seguro de este p od t Lea el contenido de lasr uc o.
Instr ciones euc d uso en su totalidad antes de usar es p od to Elte r uc .
inc p m de las advertencias e instrucciones puede resultarum li iento
e ione g s la m rte del paciente y / o del médico.n les s rave o ue .

Descripción del r up od cto:
El dis ositivo rueSafp T e Comodidad® Segur ad de cont de sangre I.V. Catéterid l rol c nsta com entes principales como en lao de pon
fig. (1), fig. (2) y la g. 3), A) Aguj de ace inoxidable, (B) Cámara frontal, (C) Cámara de medición, (D) Cánula del cfi ( ( a ro atéter,
(E Tapa de se ridad) gu , (F) Resorte de acero inoxidable, (G) Cámara de flash, (H ) Botón de activación, (I) Conector del atéter. )c (J
Bisel de la aguja. (K) Punta de cánula. ( Aguja de retroceso rápido.L) (M) Válvula de control de sangre. Los Comodidad®
Seguridad I.V. C teraté medidores están codificados po col res u a dentificación positiva y varían de 14G a 24Gr o para n i .
NA NJARA = 14G GRIS = 16G VE ERD = 18G R SO A = 20G A LZU = 22G A RI LOMA L = 24G

Advertencias:

Los médicos deben seguir las n tr c i es de uso. Además de seguir las instrucciones de uso, los médicos deben estari s u c on
capacitados para garantizar el uso adecuado del is osit vd p i o. El no hacer cualquiera de estos podría r s a en la muerte oe ult r
lesiones graves al paciente y / o al médico. Para evitar un pinchazo accidental con la aguja, utilice el i pos t v como sed s i i o
describe en las Instrucciones s y deséchelo inmediatamente ende u o un re ip e e ap bado para objetos punzantes.c i nt ro .
No aplique presión durante el uso que haga que la aguja ca ét s fle ione/ t er e x .
En el caso im r ab e de que el dispositivo no funcione como se describe en las Instrucciones de uso, deseche inmediatamentep ob l el
dis os t v en un contenedorp i i o apro ado ra b etos punzantesb pa o j .
Antes de la inserción, se debe tener cuidado para asegurarse de que el catéter no entre en on a t con ningún objeto extrañoc t c o .
El conta t con un bjeto extraño crea la posibilidad de una emboliac o o .
Nunca vuelva a insertar la aguja intro u t dentro del catéter. La reinserción amenaza la integridad del catéter y podríad c ora
c d c r eon u i a mbolu.
TrueSafe Comodidad® on d sangre está destinado a un uso a corto plazoc trol e . El s más allá de esto puedeu o p a nrovoc r u a infección.
Pr ce auciones:
Este dispositivo está en un paquete sin abrir y es estéril, no tóxico y no pirogénico. Desechar si s á abier , moj oe t to ado
dañado.
Los materiales utilizados para fabricar este dispos vo no c n nen látex ca hoiti o tie de uc natu al Es pro cto no conti ner . te du e
P Este producto no está elaborado con DEHP.VC.
Este dispositivo es paco.radio
Este dispositivo es para un s lo uso Cu u er ntento r esterilizar y o reacond ionar dis sitivo c mprometeráo . alq i i de e / ic el po o
l i gridad del disa nte positivo y puede tener un efecto adverso n l r ndimiento.e e e
La válvula está diseñada para proporcionar control de fluidos a s nes venosas típicas. Las presiones venosas quepre io

exceden este rango pueden provocar una fuga d u de la válvula.e fl ido
P C UCIóNRE A : La ley fede deral Es s Unidostado . R s nge la venta de este dispositivo a médicos registrados o pore tri
pre cs ripción facultativa.
Pr ce auciones:
E te dispos vo e tá d e ado ra r ducir l s os de pinchazo co agu . Siem re se deb te er cuidado als iti s is ñ pa e o cas s n jas p e n
usar este producto. Además las Instr cciones uso prop r nadas, e re mienda encarecidamente que elde u de o cio s co
mé s las pautas establecidas por os Centros para el Control y Prevenció de Enfer edades (CEC) y l sdico iga l la n m a
no m la Adminis ción de Seguridr as de tra ad y Salud Ocupacional (ASSO (EE U .) ara p genos transmitidos por) . U P ató
la sangre cu usando este producto.ando
Durante la inserción, el mantenimiento y la extracción del catéter, i las "Pautas para la prevención des ga
infecciones relacion con el catéteadas r intravascular", los Atlanta, GA (EE. UU.), Las políticas y losCDC,
procedimientos institucionales y los estándares profesionales ción actuales.de aten
Fije firmemente el catéter al paciente. Una sujeción inadecuada puede r s r en la pérdida del accese ulta o
vasc l . Es necesaria una conexión firme entre el conector del catéter y el equipo de administración parau ar
evi ugas.tar f
La agu introduc ra es más larga que el tubo del catéter y entrará primero en la vena. Esto puede causar unja to
ret o s sangre anr ce o de tes de a en rada del bo l caté er n la ve Si hace avanz lige mente el catéterl t tu de t e na. ar ra
y la aguja juntos, se asegurará el acceso intravascular para el catéter. Al ava r ligera e , se recomiendanza m nte
reducir el ángulo d rdaje para minimizar la posibilie abo dad e forar la pared posterior del vaso.de p r
En el caso de una venopunción allida, est ce el conector del catéter y accione el dispositivo hasta que sef abili
bloquee en la posición de seguridad. La posición de seguridad se puede en n ar escu ando un ligeco tr ch ro sonido
de " Retire el catéter y deseche correctamente tanto el catéter gastado como el conjunto del catéter declic".
segur I.V. bloqueado.idad
Puede haber una ligera resistencia al cone y desco ectar el con ctor I al cone r d l c ter ra ac ivctar n e V cto e até pa t ar
y s tivar la válvula.de ac
In truc on de uso:s ci es
Debid a riesgo de exposición a patógenos transmitidos por la sangre, siga Universalo l

Precauci e durante la colocación, uso y extracción delon s T eru Safe odidad® Seguridad Control de sangre I.V.Com
Catéter.
Los médicos deben estar c i s en la práctica de la venopunción y ser conscientes de los peligrosapac tado
inherentes. Mantenga las agujas sin protección ale del cuerpo y los dedos en todo momento.jadas

La técnica asé a, la preparación adecuada de la pielptic y la protección continua del sitio son ese c s.n iale
Observe las precauciones universales en todos los i ntes.pac e

A. Retire la t pa e e u idad con un movimiento hacia afuera e inspeccione la unidad del catétera d s g r .
B. Sujete la cámara frontal el ispos t v entred d i i o el pulgar y los dedos, verifi u q e la engüeta de avance y el bisel de la aguja esténq e u l

en la osi i h cia a ibap c ón a rr .
C. R a za venopuncióne li r .
D. Obs var el retorno de sangreer .

Tamaños 20,22,24,GA: retorno de sangre será visible a través de la ventana flash del catéter Fig.el (3). Bajar y
avanzar catéter 1/8el ”

E. Manteniendo el dispositivo estable, haga avanzar el catéter fuera e on c y dentro de la vena.d l c e tor .
F. A te de r i ar la aguja deln s et r catét r, re i e e botón de activación para activar el mecanismo de seguridad. La aguja debee p s on l

retraerse completamente en la cá ara m didorm del e .
G. Observe cuidadosamente l b con válvula para detectar cualquier signo de fuga.e cu o
H. Con Iecte .V. Línea de ad nis raci n.mi t ó .
I.Deseche inmediatamente la unidad en un rec nteipie para o tos punzantes aprobadobje .

D SE PUÉS DE USAR

FrançaisT e afe Confortru S ® Sécurité Contrôle g in I.V. CathéterSan u

AVERTISSEMEN La loi fédérale des ÉtatsT: -Unis restr i t la vente de cet appareil par ou sure n
o dr onnance d'un médecin agréé.

UT SATILI ION PRÉVUE: Le TrueSafe Confort® S cu i é Contr l San in I.V a hé eré r t ô e gu . C t t

Il est indiqué de prélever du sang ou d'adm n s rer des fluides par voie intraveineusei i t . Le Me ourcedS
Tr e afe Confort® Sécurité Contrôle Sanguin I.V. Cathéteru S may peut être u lisé sur n'importe quelleti
population de patients en ten t compte de l'adéquation de l'anatomie vasculaire et de la pertinencean
de l rocédure, de la solution administrée et de la durée du traitement.a p

Les in t c suivantes contiennent des informations importantes concernants ru tions
l utilisat n' io sûre de ce produit. Veuillez lire entièrement le contenu du mode
d emp i' lo avant d'utiliser ce produit. Le non-respect des a ert se s et desv is ment
in t c peut entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort du patient et/ou dus ru tions
clinicien.

Descripti d p u ton u rod i :
L'ap areil rueSafe Confor Sécurité ontrôle Sanguin I.V. C héter sep T t® C at com se composants principaux comme dans lapo de
f (1), fig. (2) et fig. (3), (A) Aiguille en acier inoxydable, (B) Chambre avant, (C) Chambre de jauge, (D) Canule deig.
cathéte ( ouchon de sécurité, (F) Ressort en acier inoxydable, (G) Chambre de flashr, E) B , (H) Bouton d'activation ) ub de, (I H
cathéter. (J) biseau de l'aiguille. (K) Pointe de la canule. ( ) guille de retour rapide. (M) Valve de contrôle du sangL Ai
Les jauges TrueSafe Confort® Sécurité ontrôle Sang I.V. CathéterC uin sont codées couleur popar ur une n ifi atio positive etide t c n
von G à 24Gt de 14
O NGERA = 14G GRIS = 16G VERT = 18G R SO E = 20G BLEU= 22G JAUNE = 24G

Avertissements:

Les cliniciens doivent suivre les instructions d'utilisation E lus e s ivre es instructions d'utilisation, les clinicien. n p d u l s
doivent être formés pour assurer une utilis n correcte de l'appareil. Le natio on-r s ect de l'une ou l'autre de cese p
étapes peut entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves pour le patient e u le clinicien. Pour éviter une piqûret/o
accidentelle d'aiguill utilisez l'appareil comme crit s l s instruc n d' ation et j eze, dé dan e tio s utilis et -le im édi mentm ate
dans un conteneur pour objets tranchants approuvé.
N'appliquez pas de pression pendant l'utilisation u f it f c ir 'aiguille/le cathéterq i a lé h l .
Dans le cas peu probable où a pa i ne fonctionnerait pas comme décrit dans les instructions d'ul' p re l tilisation, jetez i é ia mentmm d te
l' p re la pa i dans un conteneur pour objets tranchants approuvé.
Avant i s rtion, des précautions doivent être prises pour s'assurer que le cathéter n'entre pas en contact avec des objetsl' n e
étr nge . c ntact avec un objet éa rs Le o tranger r u isque d'embolie.c ée n r
Ne jamais réinsérer l'aiguille ' n rod c i n à l'intérieur du cathéter. La réinsertion menace l'intégrité du cathéter et peud i t u t o t nt aînere r
u e olne mb ie.
T eS f Confort® Contrôle Sanguin est destiné à une utilisation à courtru a e terme. L ut li ati n au' i s o -delà de cela peut en ra n unet î er
i f onn ecti .
Mise n gardee :
Ce dis itif dans un emballage non ouvert est stérile, non toxique et nonpos
pyrogène.
Jeter s'il est vert, mouillé ou endommagé.ou

Les matériaux utilisés pour fabriqu r cet app il ne con iennent pas de latex ee are t d
c o tchouc naturel.a u
Ce produit n'est pas fabriqué en . Pas fait avec DEHPPVC .
Cet a par il s Radiop e e t -op uaq e.

Cet pp re l est à usage unique. Toute tentative dea a i restériliser et/ou de rec d t on er l'appareil compromettra l'intégrité deon i i n
l'appareil et peut avoir un effet nég t f u s pe formancesa i s r le r .
La valve est conçue pour fournir un contrôle des fluides aux pressions veineuses t pi u . Les pressions veineuses qy q es ui dé as enp s t
cette plage peuvent entraîner une fuite e l q i e de a va ved i u d l l .

ATTENTION la f d ra e des États: loi é é l -Unis restreint la vente de cet appareil par ou ur ance d'un médecin agréés ordonn .
Préc u ons:a ti
Cet a pa i est conçu pour réduire les cas dp re l e piqûre ' i i e Des précautions doivent toujours être prises lors ded a gu ll .
l' i s onut li ati de ce produit. En plus des instructions d'utilisation fournies, il est fortement recommandé au clinicien de suivre
les directives des Cen s de Contrôle et de Préventitre on des Maladies (CMC) et les normes de l'Ad inist t on de la Sécuritém ra i
et de la Santé au travail (AS ) (ETATSST -UNIS) pour les agents ath è es transmissibles par le sang lors de l'utilisation de cep og n
pro u td i .
Pendant l i s rti n, l'entretien et le retrait d' n e o u cathéter, suivez les « D re t v s pour la prévention des infections liées aui c i e
cathéter i trav s u i e », CMC, Atlanta, GA (Étatsn a c la r -Unis), la politique et les procé u s institutionnelles et les normes ded re
soins prof s i ne s.e s on lle
Fixez sol d men le cathéteri e t sur le patient. Une f xa i incorrecte peut entraîner une perte d'accès vasculaire. Unei t on
c n on olon exi s ide entre l'embout du cathéter et le kit d'administration est nécessaire pour éviter les fuites.
L' ig i d'introduction est plus longue que le tube dua u lle c t te et entrera d'abord dans la veine. Cela peut provoquer una hé r
retour de sang avant l'entrée du tube du cathéter dans la veine. Avancer légèrement le cathéter et l' i i e ensemblea gu ll
assurera l'accès ntra a c laire pour le cathéter. En avançant légèremi v s u ent, il est recommandé de réduire l'angle ' pp hd a roc e
afin de in mi er i que de perforation de la paroi postérieure du vaisseau.m i s le r s
En cas d'échec de la ponction veineuse, stabiliser l'embout du cathéter et actionner le i pos t f jusqu'à ce qu'il se verrd s i i o lui le
en position de s u it . La position de sécurité peut être trouvée en entendant un léger « clic ». Retirez le cathéter et jetéc r é ez
correctement à la fois le cathéter usag et a s mb age de Sécurité I.V. du Cathéter.é l' s e l
Il peut y v r une légère résistaa oi nce s de la fixation et du détachement du connecteur IV à l'embase du cathéter afinlor
d'activer et de dés cti e valvea v r la .
In truc is t on f ro u :se
En raison du risque d'exposition à des agents pathogènes transmissibles par le sang, s i z les précautionsu ve
universelles l s de la mise en place, de l'utilisation et du retrait de TrueSafe Confort® Sécurité Contrôle Sanguin I.V.or
Cathéter.
Les cliniciens do v être formés à la pratique de la ponction veineuse et être conscients des dangers inhérents. Gardez lesi ent

a lligui es non protégées loin du corps et des doigts en tout temps.

Une technique aseptique, une b e préparation de la peau et une protection continue du site sont essentielles. Observer lesonn

précautions universelles sur tous l a ients.es p t

A. Ret re capui z le chon e é u té dans un mouvement vers l'extérieur et inspectez l'unité de cathéterd s c ri .
B. Sa i s z lis s e a chambre avant de l'appareil entre le pouce et les doigts, vérifiez que la languette d'avancement et le biseau de l a guil' i le

s t ton en posi ion haute.
C. Ef c ufe t er ne p ction veineuseu on .
D. Observer retour de sangle . Tailles 20, 22, 24, GA: le etour de sang sera visible à travers la fenêtre flash du cathéterr F gi .

(3).
E. Abaisser avancer le cathéteret 1/8”
F. En i e lma nt nant e dispositif stable, faites avancer le c ét o lath er h rs de 'embout et dans la veine.
G. Avant de retirer l'aiguille du cathéter, appuyez sur le bouton ' cti a io pour activer le mécanisme de sécurité. L'aiguilled a v t n do ti

se rétracter complète ent da s chambre de la jaugem n la .
H. O erv z tbs e at entivement le moyeu à valve ou out signe de fuitep r t .
I. Con c ezne t I.V. Ligne administrative.
J. Jetez médiatement l'unité dans un conteneur pour objets tranchants approuvé immédiatementim .

AV TAN UT IIL SATION APR S U IL SATIONÈ T I

TrueS Comodi ® Segur dad del control de sangre I.V. Catéterafe dad i
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Blood Control Valve

Botó e ac vación d ti n
Vál ula de co ol de s rev ntr ang B l deise aguja

Pu ta de c ulan án

Cone tor l c terc de até

Aguja de re ro e o át c s r pido
so a Glo para 20G 24

M

AN S D U ATE E S R

Aiguille de flashback rapide
uniquement pour 20G à 24G

Valve de contrôle du sang Biseau à l'aiguille

Pointe de canule

Hub de canule

M
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Keep away
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Rx only

Keep dry
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Recyclable
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TrueS Comodi Controllo del Sangue di Sicurezza I.V. Catetereafe tà®

ATTENZIONE: la legge feder e degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo dispositivo da parte o sual
prescrizione di un medico e istrator g .
USO PR V STE I O: Il MedSource TrueSafe Co di à Controllo del Sangue di Sicurezza I.V. Catetere èmo t ®
indicato per campionare il sangue o som in s ar liquidi per via endovenosa.m i tr e Il MedSource Tr e eu Saf
Co o tà Controllo del Sangue di Sicurezm di ® za I.V. tete eCa r può essere uti i ato su qualsiasil zz
po zi npola o e di pazienti tenendo in considerazione l'adeguatezza di anatomia vascolare e ' d guate al a e zz
de l p o dura a s l zi ne da somministrare e ill a r ce , l o u o du r arata della te api .

Le seguenti istruzioni contengono a ioni importantiinform z
s ll u ou ' s sicuro di questo prodotto. Si prega di leggere
i ra ntnte me e il contenuto delle Istruzioni per l'uso prima di
uti arlizz e questo prodotto. La mancata osservanza delle
a rtevve nze e delle istruzioni potrebbe causare lesioni gravi o
m e al aziente e/o al medicoort p .

Des i on del prodotto:cr zi e
Il isp t vo TrueSafed osi i C od t Controllo del Sangue di Sicurezza I.V. Catetereom i à® è o t ito da componenti principali come in fig.c sti u

(1 ,) fig. (2) e fig. (3), (A) Ago in acciaio inossidabile, (B) Camera nte (C) Camera del manometro, (D) Cannula del catetere,a riore,

(E) Tappo di sic ezza (F) Molla in acciaio inossidabile,ur , (G) m r flash, (H) Pulsante di attivazione, (I) Mozzo del catetere. (J)Ca e a
Smusso dell'ago. (K) Pun a d ll can la.t e a nu (L) Ag fl shb c ra ido.o a a k p (M) Valvola di c n ll d l ngueo tro o e sa

Gli in c rdi ato i lde TrueSafe modi à Sicurezza I.V. CatetereCo t ® sono codificati a colori pe un'identific n positiva e vannor azio e
da a14G 24G
ARA ONCI = 14G GRIGIO= 16G VE ERD = 18G R SO A = 20G BLU = 22G G LIAL O= 24G

Avvertenze:
I medici devono ire le istruzioni per l'uso. Oltre a seguire le Istruzioni per l'uso, i medici devono essere formati persegu
gar ti ean r un uso corretto del dispositivo. La mancata esecuzione di una di queste o r ioni po r e causare la morte ope az t ebb
gravi lesioni al paziente e/o al medico. Per evitare u a puntura accide ale dell' o utilizzar il dispositivo come descritn nt ag , e to
nelle ruzioni per l'uso e gettarlo immediatamente in un contenitore per materiali taglIst ienti a o oppr vat .
Non applicare pressione durante l'uso che pr v c a flessione dell'ago/catetere.o o a l
Nell'improbabile eventualità che il dispositivo non funzioni come descritto nelle Istru o i per l'uso, smaltirezi n
immediatamente il dispositivo n conteniti un ore per oggetti agli ti approvato.t en
Prima dell'inserimento, è necessario prestare attenzione per a ir che il catetere non venga a contatto con oggettigar nt e
est e Iran i. l contatto con un oggetto estraneo crea il potenziale di embolia.
Non re rire mai l'ainse go i o ttore all'interno del catetere. Il reinserimento minaccia l'integrità del catetere e potrebbentr du
po art re a emboli.
TrueSa e Co d tà Controllo del Sanguef mo i ® è desti a o a us a breve termine.n t ll' o L' s re questo può portare a infezioniu o olt .
Avvertenze:
Questo dis itivo è in una confezione integra ed è sterile, non tossico e apirogeno. Eliminare se aperto, bagnato o danneggipos ato.
I materiali utilizzati per fabbricare questo dispositi o non contengono lattice gomma natur le. Que to prodotto no con ev di a s n ti ne
PVC. Questo prodotto non è realizzato con DEHP.
Questo dis itivo è radiopaco.pos

Questo dis itivo è solo per uso singolo. Qualsiasi tentativo di risterilizzazione e/o ricondizionamento del dispositivo nepos
com mette l'integrità e può avere un effetto nepro gativo sulle presta ni.zio
La alvola è p ttata per f rnire cont llo del fluido alle tipiche pressioni veno e. Le pressio i ven se che supe o qv roge o il ro s n o ran uesto
intervallo possono p ocare perdite di fluido dalla valvola.rov
ATT IONE: l legge federale degli SENZ a tati Uniti limita la v ndita questo dispositivo da parte o su prescrizione di un medicoe di
registrato.
Pr ce auzioni:
Q e tou s dispositivo è progettato per ridurre le occorrenze di punture d'ago. È necessario prestare sempre attenzione quando si
u itil zza questo prodotto. Oltre alle istruzioni per l'uso fornite, si raccomanda i a nt che il medico segua le linee guida fornitev v me e
dagli standard dei Centri per il ont e la prevenzione delle malattie (CMC) e Standard dell'amministrazione per la sicurc rollo e a ezz
la salute u av (SASS) (USA) per i patogeni trasmessi dal sangue quas l l oro n o u i zza d questo prodottod t li n o .
Durante l'inserimento, la nuten on e la rimozione del catetere seguire le attuali "Linee guida per la prevenzione delle ima zi e n zfe ioni
c late alorre catetere intravascolare", CDC, Atlanta, GA (USA) Politiche e procedure istituzionali e stan ard cura p fessionali.d di ro
Fissare sal am nt il catetere al paziente. Un fissaggio improprio può comportare la perdita dell'accesso vascolare. È necessd e e a ia unar
connessione stabile tra il raccordo del catetere e il set di somm n s raz on p r evitare perdite.i i t i e e
L'ago introduttore è più lungo del tubo del catetere e entrerà per primo nella vena o n l a eria Ciò può causare un flashbe l' rt . ack ed l
sangue prima e i g essod ll' n r del tubo del catetere nella vena o n ll a eria. Far avanzare leggermente il catetere e l'ago insiemee ' rt
garantirà l'accesso n ava c are per il catetere. Quando si avanza leggermente, si consiglia di ridurre l'angolo di approcci tr s ol io ep r
ri urr a m n mo la pd e l i i os i ili à i p rforare la parete posteriore del vaso.s b t d e
In caso di venipuntura non riuscita, stabilizzare il raccordo del catetere e attivare il meccanismo di si u a. La posizionc rezz e di
sicurezza può essere trovata asc a d un leggero "clic" e notando laolt n o retrazione d a nella camera del calibro tramite la molla.ell' go
R mu re li ove i catetere e smaltire correttamente sia il catetere esaurito che il dispositivo di sicurezza I.V. Assemblaggio del ca te .te re
Potrebbe esserci una g ra resistenza quando si collegale ge e si stacca il connettore IV al mozzo del catetere per attivare e d s t i a ei a t v r
la a olav lv .
In truc is t on f ro u :se
A causa del rischio di esposizione a patogeni trasmessi pe ia atica, seguire Universalr v em
Precauzioni durante il posizionamento, l'uso e la rimoz delione TrueSa Comoditàfe ®
Controllo d ngue di Sicurezza I.V. Catetere.el Sa

I medici devono essere formati nella pratica della venipuntura ed essere consapevoli dei pericoli intrinseci. Tener s re gli aghi none emp
schermat o tano dal corpo e dallei l n d ti a.

Sono essenziali una tecnica asettica, un'adeguata preparazione della pelle e una protezione continua del sito. Osservare le Precauzioni
Un v sali su tutti i pazienti.i er

A. R mu re li ove i cappuccio di sicurezza con un movimento verso l'esterno e i pezi as on re l'u i ca eteren tà t .
B. Afferrare l ca anteri e del dispositivo tra pollice e dita, verificare che la linguetta di avanzamento e la smussaturaa mera or d ll ae ' go

s o i o zian n p si ione sollevata.
C. Es i legu re a venipuntura.
D. Osservare il torno del sangueri . Taglie 0, 22, 24, GA: il ritorno del sangue sarà visibile attraverso la finestra del flash del2

catetere Fig. (3). Abbassare e r avanzare il catetere di 1/8”fa
E. Mantenendo stabile il dispositivo, far avanzare il catete f ori dal m e nella venare u ozzo .
F. Prima d e t rre a o dal catetere, premere il pulsante di attivazione per attivare il meccanismo di sicurezza.i s ra l' g L'ago ov bbd re e

rientrare completamente nell a ra de manometroa c me l .
G. Osservare attentamente il ozzo on a ola pe eventuali segni di perditem c v lv r .
H. Collega Ire .V. Linea di amministrazione.
I.Gettare mediatamente l'unità in un contenitore per rifiuti taglienti approvatoim .

dopo di s eu ar

DEUTSCHTrueSafe Kompfort blutkontrolle I.V. KatheterSicherheits®

VORSICHT: N ca h US-Bundes e etzg s d ra f d ei ses Gerät nur von e ni em zu e asseneng l Arzt oder auf
d se sen A dnungnor verkauft wer e .d n

VERWEN NGSZWECK:DU Der Med urceSo TrueSafe Kompf Sicherheitsblutkontrolle I.V. Katheterort®
ist indi e tzi r z intravenösenur Blu e tnahmet n o ed r Flü igkeitsverabreichung.ss Der MedS ceour
Kompf Sicherheitsblutkonort® tr le I.V. Katheterol k na n b ie je ed r P t entengruppea i verwendet
wer ed n, wobei die An e essenheitg m d re Gefäßan t miea o und d ei Eig ngnu d se Ve ahrens,rf d re zu
verabreichenden Lö ngsu und d re Thera edauerpi berück chtigt werden müssen.si

Die folgen e Anweisungen enthaltend n wic igeht Informa i ent on zur si erench
V re wendung dieses Produ t .k s B t ei t l se en Sie die Gebrauc anweisunghs v l tol s ändig
d ch,ur bevor Sie dieses Produkt ver nden.we Die N ci htbeachtung d re
Wa hinweisern und Anw i ngene su k na n zu schweren V r etzungene l o rde zum Tod
de Patientens und/oder de Arztes fs ühren.

Produktbe c ibung:s hre

Das Ge trä TrueSafe Ko p rtm fo ® S c . thi herheitsblutkontrolle I.V Ka eter besteht aus den Ha omponentenuptk wie in Abb.
(1), Abb. (2) und Abb. (3), (A) Edelstahlnadel, (B) or k mmer, (C) Messkammer, (D) Katheterkanüle, (E)V der a
Sicherheitskappe, (F) Edelstahlfeder, (G) Blitzkammer, (H) A tiv erungsknopf, (I) K eternabe. ) Nad l chliff. (K)k i ath (J e s
Kanüle s e.n pitz (L) N ead l mit s ne lech l m Rückschlag. (M) Blutk n llventilo tro
Die Tru eeSaf Ko p rm fo t® S ch .i erheitsblutkontrolle I.V Katheter s din zur e deutigenin Iden zierungtifi fa b o iertr c d und re henic
v no 14G bis 24G O NGERA = 14G G AR U = 16G GRÜN = 18G PINK = 20G B U =LA 22G G LE B = 24G

Warn eise:hinw

Kliniker müssen die Gebrauchsanweisung befolgen. Zu ä zl zur Befolgung der Gebrauchsanweisung muss dass t ich
Kl n rso ali ikpe n ge cs hult we nrde , um die ordn n ge äßu gs m e Ve erw ndung des Ge trä s s c e stellen.i h rzu Die Nich ac t ngtbe h u e ein s
dieser Punkte kann zum Tod oder zu schweren Verletzungen des t nte und/oder des Arztes führen. Um einenPa ie n
verseh n l e Nadelstich zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie dase t ich n Gerät wie in der ebrau h an eisung beschrieben undG c s w
ents enorg Sie es s foo rt in e n mi e zugel s n nas e e B lehä ter f rü scharfe Ge n tände.ge s

Ü nbe Sie w eähr nd der Anw n ne du g keinen Druck a ,us der die Na lde /den K the ra te ve i gt.rb e

In dem unw rs h i li henah c e n c F lal , dass das G räe t n htic w ei in der Ge au sanweisungbr ch be cs hrieben funktio ien rt, e tn sorgen
Sie das G räe t sofort in e ein m zu l sge as enen B l eehä t r für scharfe Ge n tände.ge s

Vor dem E f hrenin ü ist da frau zu a tch en, dass der K t e ra h te ni tch mit Frem rp rndkö e in Be hr ngrü u ko mm t. Der Kontakt mit
e emin Fr dem körper birgt die G ahref e rine Embo il e.

Fü ren Sie Einfü rnadel nie als wi der i den Kathet r ei . Das e e te n hren fäh t die Inte ä sh die h m e n e n rn u Ei fü ge rde grit t de
Katheters und kann zu e rine E bo im l e füh n.re

True eSaf K mpfo ort® blut tro lkon l e ist f r n rzfristigen Gebrauch bestimmt. Eine darüber hinausgehende Verwendungü de ku
kann zu Inf k nene tio führen.
A htc ung:
Dieses G räe t be nfi det s hic in e n ri e unge fn t nöf e e Ve ku grpac n u dn ist s eri ,t l ungiftig und nicht pyrogen. Ents n Sie es,orge
wenn es ge ff e as oderö n t, n s bes hädic gt ist.
Die zur Herstellung dieses Produkts verwendeten Mate ie enthalten keinrial n Na u ut rka tschuklatex. Dieses Produkt enthält
kein PVC s s Produkt wird nicht. Die e mit DEHP he s ellt.rge t
Dieses Produkt ist rön ge ct ndi ht.

Vor G uebra ch Nach Ge raucb h

Dieses Produkt ist nur zum e a ninm lige Ge ucbra h be ti ms m t. J rede Ve u h,rs c das Gerät erneut zu ste i ier n und/oderril s e
aufzubereiten, beeint ch gt erä ti di In e it gr tät des Ge trä s und kann s ci h n ga ie t v auf die Leistung a w nus irke .
Das Ventil ist für die Flüss it s ueru g bei typischen Venendrücken ausgelegt.igke s te n Venen c , die diesen Bereichdrü ke
überschreiten nnen ei e, kö zu n m Flüss its ustrittigke a aus dem Ventil führen.
ACHT Laut USUNG: -Bun s s tz darf dieses Gerät nur von einem zugelassenende ge e Arzt oder auf dessen Ano ungrdn hin
ve ftrkau w re den.
Vors smaßnahmen:icht
Dieses Gerät wurde entwickelt, um das Auftreten on Nadelstichve e ngen zu reduzieren. Bei der Verwendung diesesv rl tzu
Produkts muss immer vorsichtig vorgegangen werden. Zusätzlich zur G br chsa weisung wird dem Arzt dringende au n
em oh e ,pf l n bei der Verw n ne du g die es s Produkts die Ri i iechtl n n der C n erse t for Disease C ntroo l and Prevention (C )DC u dn
der Occu t n lpa io a S f ya et and H alte h Admin st ti ni ra o (OS A)H (USA) für blu übe aret rtragb K n eitsra kh erreger zu beachten.
Befolgen Sie beim Einsetzen, Pflegen und Entfernen des Katheters die e len "Guidelines for the Prevention ofaktu l
Intrav s lar C t et ra cu a h e - Rel d In ctio s (Rich inie zu Prävent on von Infe ionen durch intravas l Kathet r),ate fe n " tl n r i kt ku äre e C ,DC
Atlanta, GA (USA), die insti ut n l et io e l n Rich i ietl n n und Ve erfahr n sowie die prof s io e l ne s n l e Pf e s da .l ge tan rds
B festigen Sie de K t eter s er am t n e . Eine u s hgemäße Fixierung kann zum Verlust des Gefäßzugangs führen.e n a h ich Pa ie t n n ac
Eine f s Verbindunge te zw s h ni c e der Katheternabe und dem Verabreichungsset ist notwendig, um ein Auslaufen zu
v hier ndern.
Die Einführnadel ist länger als der Katheterschlauch und wird zuerst in die Vene oder Arterie eingeführt. Dies kann einen
Blu ckfl strü u s ve rs ch n,ru a e be ov r der K t e rs hlaucha h te c in die Vene o rde Arterie ein ef hg ü rt wird. Du hrc le c tei h s Vo ie nrsch be
von Katheter und Nadel wird der intrav s lä Zugang für den Katheter sichergestellt. Beim leichten Vorschieben wirda ku re
em oh e ,pf l n den Ann he n w nk lä ru gs i e zu v rrine gern, um das Risiko einer Pu kt nn io der h reinte n G ä aef ßw nd zu min m re .i ie n
Im Falle einer erfolglosen n n nk ion stabilisieren Sie die Katheternabe und aktivieren den Sicherheitsmechanismus.Ve e pu t
Die Siche e s ition lässt sich durch ein leichtes "Klick"rh it pos -G räuse ch und das Zu üc e e der Nadel in die Messkammerr kzi h n
durch die Fe rde f s t l e .e ts e l n En fe et rn n Sie den Ka h tet e r u dn e tn sorgen Sie s lowoh den verb c t nrau h e K t e ra h te als au hc die
verriegelte Siche heir ts-I ..V -Kathetereinheit ord un gemäß.n gs
Beim An gebrin n u dn Lösen des IV-An c lu s ss h s e an der Ka h te abet e rn kann es zu e n mi e l i h ee c t n Wide t nrs a d ko m nm e , um das
Ventil zu aktivieren und zu de ivieren.akt
Gebrauchsanw ung:eis
Aufgrund des R s ki i os einer Exposition gegenüber bl tü ertragbarenu b Kra kh itserregernn e sind beim Anlegen, Gebrauch
und Entfernen des T eSaferu Kompf t Sicherheitsblutkontrolle I.V. Katheteror ® s die a ll gemeinen V sichtsmaßnahmenor zu
beachten.

Klini müssen in der Praxis derker Venenpunktion geschult sein und sich der damit v nden n Gefahren bewusst sein.erbu e

U g s hn e c ützte Nade n m ss s tsl ü en te vom K erörp u dn den Fin er fern al ng n geh te w d .er en

As tische Techni ordnu gsgemäßeep k, n Haut orb tung und kontinuierlicher Schutz der Stelle sind unerlässlich. Befolgen Sie diev erei
allgemeinen Vors c maßnahmeni hts bei allen Pat n n.ie te

A. E tfen rnen Sie die Sicherheitskappe mit einer nach außen gerichteten Bewegung und untersuchen Sie die
Kathetereinheit.

B. Die vo d rer e Kammer des Geräts zwischen D menau und F ering fassen und sichers l n,te le dass s hic die
Vorsch bl cheu as und der Nad ch iffels l in der oberen Pos oniti be den.fin

C. E ein Venenpu nnktio durchführen.

E. Halten S ei das Gerät s iltab und führen S ei den K eterath v no der N eab in die Vene ein.
F. Bevor Sie die Nadel aus dem Katheter hera s hen, drücken Sie den Aktivierungsknopf, um denu zie

S chi erheitsmechanismus zu aktivieren. Die N lade sollte s hic volls d gtän i in die Me ss kammer zurückziehen.
G. Beobac n e die Ve tilnabe sorgfältig auf Anzeichen von Leckagen.hte Si n
H.I.V.-V icerabre hungsleitung ansc ßen.hlie
H. Die E hein it so rtfo in e enin zug l senene as B älteh er für sch fear Geg s ändeen t e ts rgen.n o
I.

D. B achteneob Sie den Blutrückfluss. Größen 20, 22, 24, GA: Der Blutrüc uss ist durch das Sichtfenster deskfl

Kath t rse e s ci htbar (Abb. 3). Den Katheter absenken und um 1/8" vorschieben.

Pu sa tl n e di attivazione
Valvo a c n ollo del sang el di o tr u Smusso dell'ago

Pu ta d l a cann ln e l u a
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A o Fl sh k rapido so o pe 20G 24Gg a bac l r a
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